The following summarizes the pro forma Algoma Common Shares outstanding prior to the issuance of any additional Algoma Common Shares
pursuant to the Earnout Rights:

Final

Redemption

Legato Public Stockholders   23,574,284
Founders & EBC   6,732,036
PIPE Investors(1)   10,000,000
Existing Algoma Investors   75,000,000

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding(2)   115,306,320

(1) Concurrent with the Merger, the Company is expected to issue 10.0 million shares at $10.00 per share to PIPE Investors for total cash

consideration of $100.0 million.
(2) Pro Forma Shares Outstanding does not give effects to warrants.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet – As of June 30, 2021

   Final Redemption

(in millions of C$)

Algoma
Steel

Group Inc.
Legato Merger

Corp.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet

ASSETS
Current

Cash   21.9   0.3   292.3(b)   410.1
   124.0(d)
   (28.4)(e)

Restricted Cash   3.9   —   3.9
Taxes receivable   —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net   333.2   —   333.2
Inventories, net   469.5   —   469.5
Prepaid expenses and deposits   72.2   0.1   72.3
Margin payments   95.8   —   95.8
Other assets   3.1   —   3.1

Total current assets   999.6   0.4   387.9   1,387.9

Non-current
Property, plant and equipment, net   687.4   —   687.4
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   292.3   (292.3)(b)   —
Intangible assets, net   1.4   —   1.4
Parent company promissory note receivable   2.1   —   2.1
Other assets   6.7   —   6.7

Total non-current assets   697.6   292.3   (292.3)   697.6

Total assets   1,697.2   292.7   95.6   2,085.5

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current

Bank indebtedness   —   —   —
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   194.1   —   194.1
Taxes payable and accrued taxes   19.9   —   19.9
Current portion of long-term debt   14.0   —   14.0
Current portion of governmental loans   2.5   —   2.5
Current portion of environmental liabilities   4.2   —   4.2
Other financial liabilities   —   —   433.2(f)   424.3

   (8.9)(g)
Derivative financial instruments   97.7   —   97.7

Total current liabilities   332.4   —   424.3   756.7

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt   429.2   —   429.2
Warrant liability   —   1.5   1.5
Long-term governmental loans   85.9   —   85.9

5

   Final Redemption

(in millions of C$)

Algoma
Steel

Group Inc.
Legato Merger

Corp.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet

Accrued pension liability   143.8   —   143.8
Accrued other post-employment benefit obligation   305.3   —   305.3
Other long-term liabilities   2.5   —   2.5
Environmental liabilities   35.8   —   35.8
Common stock subject to possible redemption   —   285.0   (285.0)(c)   —

Total non-current liabilities   1,002.5   286.5   (285.0)   1,004.0

Total liabilities   1,334.9   286.5   139.9   1,760.7

Common stock subject to possible redemption   —   —
Shareholders’ equity

Common stock subject to possible redemption   —   —   —
Historical – Algoma Common Shares: no par value – unlimited shares

authorized and 100,000,002 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30,
2021   409.5   —   375.7(c)

   124.0(d)
Pro Forma – Algoma Common Shares: no par value – unlimited shares

authorized   —   (1.9)(e)   907.3
Historical – Shares of Legato Common Stock: $0.0001 par value –

60,000,000 shares authorized and 7,195,458 shares issued and
outstanding (excluding 23,111,578 shares subject to possible
redemption) as of June 30, 2021   —   —

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (6.9)   —   (6.9)
Contributed surplus   5.3   7.4   (7.4)(c)   31.7

   26.4(g)
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   (1.2)   1.2(c)   —
Deficit   (45.6)   —   (84.5)(c)   (607.4)

   (26.5)(e)
   (433.2)(f)
   (17.5)(g)

Total shareholders’ equity   362.3   6.2   (44.7)   324.8

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,697.2   292.7   95.6   2,085.5

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Net Loss– For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

   Final Redemption

(in millions of C$)
Algoma Steel
Group Inc.

Legato
Merger
Corp.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Revenue   1,794.9   —   1,794.9
Operating expenses
Cost of sales   1,637.7   —   1,637.7
Administrative and selling expenses   72.4   0.3   25.8   1(c)   98.5

Profit (loss) from operations   84.8   (0.3)   (25.8)   58.7

Other (income) and expenses
Finance income   (1.1)   (1.1)
Investment income on Trust Account   —   (0.0)   (0.0)
Change in fair value of warrants   —   (0.6)   (0.6)
Finance costs   68.5   0.0   68.5
Interest on pension and other post-employment benefit obligations   17.0   —   17.0
Foreign exchange loss (gain)   76.5   —   76.5
Transaction costs   —   —   31.3   1(a)   119.9

   88.6   1(b)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (76.1)   0.3   (145.7)   (221.5)

Income tax recovery   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income   (76.1)   0.3   (145.7)   (221.5)

Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock – basic   100,000,002   5,024,345   115,306,320
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock – diluted   100,000,002   5,024,345   115,306,320
Basic net loss per share   $ (0.76)  $ (0.06)   $ (1.92)
Diluted net loss per share   $ (0.76)  $ (0.06)   $ (1.92)

7

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Net Income (Loss) – For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021

   Final Redemption

(in millions of C$)
Algoma Steel
Group Inc.

Legato
Merger
Corp.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Revenue   789.1   —   789.1
Operating expenses
Cost of sales   510.2   —   510.2
Administrative and selling expenses   26.7   0.4   (8.5)   2(b)   18.6

Profit (loss) from operations   252.2   (0.4)   8.5   260.3

Other (income) and expenses
Finance income   —   —   —
Investment income on Trust Account   —   —   —
Change in fair value of warrants   —   —   —
Finance costs   15.1   1.1   16.2
Interest on pension and other post-employment benefit

obligations   2.9   —   2.9
Foreign exchange loss (gain)   10.0   —   10.0
Transaction costs   2.9   —   (2.9)   2(a)   —

(Loss) income before income taxes   221.3   (1.4)   11.4   231.3

Income tax recovery   17.7   —   —   17.7

Net (loss) income   203.6   (1.4)   11.4   213.6

Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock – basic   100,000,002   6,732,036   115,306,320
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock – diluted   100,000,002   6,732,036   115,306,320
Basic net income (loss) per share   $ 2.04   $ (0.21)   $ 1.85
Diluted net income (loss) per share   $ 2.04   $ (0.21)   $ 1.85

8

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2021 assumes that the Merger occurred on June 30, 2021.